wholly-owned subsidiary of Alkem Medtech Private 
Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company). 

The financial details as on 31st March, 2025 are as 
follows:  

Particulars  Transferor 

Company  
Transferee 
Company  

Paid-up 
Equity Share 
Capital  

3,50,00,000 
(Rupees Three 
Crores Fifty 
Lakhs only) 

3,80,37,51,800 
(Rupees Three 
Hundred and 
Eighty Crores 
Thirty-Seven 
Lakhs Fifty 
One Thousand 
and Eight 
Hundred only) 

Net Worth  (12,12,47,226) 
(Negative 
Twelve Crore 
Twelve Lakhs 
Forty Seven 
Thousand 
Two Hundred 
Twenty Six 
only) 

448,10,94,758 
(Four Forty 
Eight Crore 
Ten Lakh 
Ninety Four 
Thousand 
Seven 
Hundred Fifty 
Eight) 

Total Income  68,17,230 
(Sixty Eight 
Lakh 
Seventeen 
Thousand 
Two Hundred 
Thirty only) 

8,80,59,457 
(Eight Crore 
Eighty Lakh 
Fifty Nine 
Thousand 
Four Hundred 
Fifty Seven 
only) 

2.  whether the transaction 
would 
fall within related party 
transactions? If yes, whether 
the same is done at “arm’s 
length”; 

The Transferor Company is a subsidiary of the 
Transferee Company and the Transferee Company 
is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.